

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 3308 OF 2023

Between:

1. Darsi Poliraju, S/o. Tirupathiah, Aged about 54 years, Hindu, Cultivation, R/o. Thumalapalli village, h/o. Parli village, Karlpalem Mandal.
2. Darsi Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Poliraju Aged about 40 years, Hindu, Cultivation, R/o.OPP Park Street, Railpet, Bapatla.
3. Darsi Venkata Swamy, S/o. Poliraju Aged about 31 years, Hindu, Cultivation, F/o. Thumalapalli Village, h/o. Parli Village

Petitioners/Petitioners

AND

1. Smt.Penumatcha Sri Lakshmi, W/o. Rangaraju, Aged about 54 years, Hindu, House wife, R/o. H.No.1-1, khajipalem Village, Pittavaripalem Mandal, Bapatla
2. Penumatcha Sri Ranga Raju, S/o. Late. Siva Rama Raju Aged about 55 years, Hindu, cultivation, R/o. H.No.1-1, Khajipalem Village, Pittavaripalem Mandal, Bapatla

Respondents/Plaintiffs/Respondents

3. The APSPDCL, Town (TRANSCO) Bapatla, Represented by its Assistant Engineer

Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI M SRI ATCHYUT

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 of C.P.C., R/w Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in O.S. No. 314 OF 2014 on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Fast Track Court Bapatla, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3308 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Prima facie, the application to amend the plaint could not have been allowed without corroborative material. Hence, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.314 of 2014 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge (Fast Track Court), Bapatla, till the next date of hearing.”

SD/-SK.MD.RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, Fast Track Court Bapatla
2. Smt.Penumatcha Sri Lakshmi, W/o. Rangaraju, Aged about 54 years, Hindu, House wife, R/o. H.No.1-1, khajipalem Village, Pittavaripalem Mandal, Bapatla
3. Penumatcha Sri Ranga Raju, S/o. Late. Siva Rama Raju Aged about 55 years, Hindu, cultivation, R/o. H.No.1-1, Khajipalem Village, Pittavaripalem Mandal, Bapatla
4. The Assistant Engineer, Town (TRANSCO) Bapatla, APSPDCL(2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. M SRI ATCHYUT Advocate [OPUC]
6. **One spare copy**

44-30

HIGH COURT

GN,J

DATED:22/12/2023

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRP NO: 3308 OF 2023

INTERIM STAY

