

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE NINEEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 3308 OF 2023



Between:

1. Darsi Poliraju, S/o. Tirupathiah, Aged about 54 years, Hindu, Cultivation, R/o. Thumalapalli village, h/o. Parli village, Karlpalem Mandal.
2. Darsi Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Poliraju Aged about 40 years, Hindu, Cultivation, R/o.OPP Park Street, Railpet, Bapatla.
3. Darsi Venkata Swamy, S/o. Poliraju Aged about 31 years, Hindu, Cultivation, F/o. Thumalapalli Village, h/o. Parli Village

Petitioners/Defendants 1-3/Respondents 1-3

AND

1. Smt.Penumatcha Sri Lakshmi, W/o. Rangaraju, Aged about 54 years, Hindu, House wife, R/o. H.No.1-1, khajipalem Village, Pittavaripalem Mandal, Bapatla
2. Penumatcha Sri Ranga Raju, S/o. Late. Siva Rama Raju Aged about 55 years, Hindu, cultivation, R/o. H.No.1-1, Khajipalem Village, Pittavaripalem Mandal, Bapatla

Respondents/Plaintiffs/Respondents

3. The APSPDCL, Town (TRANSCO) Bapatla, Represented by its Assistant Engineer

Respondent/Defendant No.4/Respondent No.3

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in O.S. No. 314 OF 2014 on the file of the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Fast Track Court Bapatla, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3308 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 22.12.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M SRI ATCHYUT, for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out fresh personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post the matter after ten (10) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, Fast Track Court Bapatla**
- 2. One CC to SRI. M SRI ATCHYUT Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One spare copy**

svp

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:19.03.2025

Post the matter after ten (10) weeks

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 3308 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

